of labor hours and the cost of materials necessary to complete the project and then bid the projects in order to achieve
a sufficient profit margin to justify the allocation of our resources to such project. Our revenues therefore may fluctuate
from period to period based on, among other things, the aggregate amount of materials used in projects during a period
and whether the customer provides materials and equipment. We perform many of our conversion and repair services
on a time and materials basis pursuant to which the customer pays a negotiated labor rate for labor hours spent on the
project as well as the cost of materials plus a margin on materials purchased. Repair projects may take a few days to
a few weeks, although some extend for a longer period.

We delisted our common stock on March 30, 2005 and filed a Form 15 to deregister our common stock under Section
12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and cease filing reports pursuant to Section 15(d) of that Act primarily to
reduce expenses.

24

25

Results of Operations

The following table sets forth certain of our historical data and percentage of revenues for the periods presented (in
thousands):

Financial Data:
Revenue
   Vessel construction 73,387$   91.2% 60,552$   91.4%
   Repair and conversions 7,096   8.8% 5,727   8.6%
   Total revenue 80,483   100.0% 66,279   100.0%
Cost of revenue
   Vessel construction 67,287   91.7% 57,761   95.4%
   Repair and conversions 6,170   87.0% 5,040   88.0%
   Total cost of revenue 73,457   91.3% 62,801   94.8%
Gross profit
   Vessel construction 6,100   8.3% 2,791   4.6%
   Repair and conversions 926   13.0% 687 12.0%
   Total gross profit 7,026   8.7% 3,478   5.2%
S G & A expenses 2,160   2.7% 1,452   2.2%
Income from operations 4,866   6.0% 2,026   3.1%
Interest expense (44) -0.1% (59) -0.1%
Other income/(expense), net 350   0.4% 85 0.1%
Income before income taxes 5,172   6.4% 2,052   3.1%
Income tax provision 1,302   1.6% 539 0.8%
Net income 3,870$   4.8% 1,513$   2.3%

EBITDA (1) 6,143$   7.6% 3,228$   4.9%
Net cash provided by/(used in)
   operating activities 13,585$   (15,311)$
Net cash used in investing
   activities (453)$   (500)$
Net cash used in financing
   activities (375)$   (500)$

Conrad Industries, Inc. Summary Results of Operations
(In thousands)

Three months ended March 31,
2025 2024

(1) Represents earnings before deduction of interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure
of cash flow, operating results or liquidity as determined by generally accepted accounting principles. We have
included information concerning EBITDA as supplemental disclosure because management believes that
EBITDA provides meaningful information regarding a company's historical ability to incur and service debt.
EBITDA as defined and measured by us may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other
companies. EBITDA should not be considered in isolation or as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, net